

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
DANIEL B. LEVIN
MARK R. YOHALEM
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

FABIAN J. ROSATI
757 N. Orleans #1808
Chicago, IL 60654

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

ARGUMENT 3

A. The text of the statute explicitly gives the district court discretion to apply any portion of the judgment up to 25 percent. 3

B. Respondents misunderstand the statute’s context, which confirms that district courts have this discretion. 9

C. The legislative history shows that Congress rejected respondents’ view of the statute. 12

D. Respondents misconceive the purpose of the PLRA, which is best served by discretion regarding the apportionment of fees..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. Asarco LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	11
<i>Boivin v. Black</i> , 225 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Dykes v. Mitchell</i> , 2009 WL 3242006 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	15
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	11
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	10
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Goord</i> , 2014 WL 4058662 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	16
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	1
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	2, 14
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	11
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	9
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Heckman</i> , 592 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 611 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	9
<i>Woodruff v. Thornsbury</i> , 2014 WL 5320611 (S.D.W.V. 2014)	6

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1821a(c)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(3)(B)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1168(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 1958(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2332h(c)(1)	6
37 U.S.C. § 301c(a)(5)(A)(i)(I)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
42 U.S.C. § 1988	2, 7, 9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)	2, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(i)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(ii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. 2076, 104th Cong., § 803(d) (1995)	12
S. 1275, 104th Cong., § 3 (1995)	12
S. 1279, 104th Cong., § 3 (1995)	12

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>A Legislative History of the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996</i> (Bernard D. Reams, Jr. & William H. Manz eds., 1997)	12
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	15
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015)	7
